### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1961** 

# ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 2

(By Mr. M. Joeen

PASSED arch 10th, 1961

In Effect......Passage

of West Virginia MAR 1 7 1961

JOE F. BURDETT

SUCCEPTABLY OF STATE

4

#### ENROLLED

## Senate Bill No. 26

(By Mr. McKown)

[Passed March 10, 1961; to take effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, article four, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the qualifications and compensation of county superintendents of schools.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, article four, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### Article 4. County Superintendent of Schools.

Sec. 4. Compensation.—On or before the first day of

2 May of the year in which the superintendent is appointed,

- 3 the board shall fix the annual salary of the superintendent
- 4 for the period of appointment for the term beginning on
- 5 the first day of July following. The annual salary of such
- 6 superintendent shall not be less than five thousand dollars
- 7 nor more than ten thousand dollars, both exclusive of
- 8 state aid: Provided, however, That in counties having a
- 9 population in excess of sixty-five thousand, the board
- 10 may pay salaries in excess of ten thousand dollars. The
- 11 board shall pay the salary from the general current ex-
- 12 pense fund of the district.

		3	[Enr. S. B. No. 26
the foregoing b	Senate Commit	enrolled.	The certifies that  The certifies that  See Committee
Originated in the	J.	hom	passage.
<u>C.</u>	of the Senate  A Clari  R of the House		ه پ
	Haeva	2. 8	single four
The within	appr árch	 oved_thi _, 1961.	is the
2 ·	Filed in Gif	JOE E TO	1901
		CRETAR	Y OF STATE